Further information on factors that could affect our financial and other results
is included in our Form 10-Q for the quarter ended July 1, 2001, filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission.

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering to repay a portion of
$200,000,000 of commercial paper issued to finance the repurchase of Mr. Joyce's
shares described under "Wendy's International, Inc. -- Recent Developments." As
of November 1, 2001, the commercial paper matures on various dates through
November 9, 2001 and bears interest at the weighted average rate of 2.92% per
annum. Until repaid from the proceeds of this offering, the commercial paper
will be reissued as it matures at then-current interest rates.

   S-6

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of July
1, 2001 (i) on an historical basis and (ii) as adjusted to reflect the
repurchase of approximately 9.7 million exchangeable shares for $25.75 per
share, the sale of the notes offered hereby and the application of the estimated
net proceeds we receive.

   AS OF JULY 1, 2001
   ------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   -----------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Edgar Filing: WENDYS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

7

Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  163,880   $  113,880
   ==========   ==========
Current portion of long-term obligations.....  $   4,043   $   4,043

Long-term obligations:
  Term debt.....   9,176   9,176
  6.35% Notes due December 15, 2005.....   98,013   98,013
  7% Debentures due December 15, 2025.....   96,658   96,658
   % Senior Notes due November   , 2011 offered hereby.....   --   200,000
  Capital leases.....   45,747   45,747
   ----------   ----------
   Total long-term obligations.....   249,594   449,594
   ----------   ----------
Company-obligated mandatorily redeemable preferred
  securities of Wendy's Financing I.....   200,000   200,000

Shareholders' equity:
  Preferred stock, Authorized:
   250,000 shares; issued: none
  Common stock, $.10 stated value;
   Authorized: 200,000,000 shares;
   Issued and Exchangeable: 137,042,000 shares.....   12,159   13,130
  Capital in excess of stated value.....   439,578   438,607
  Retained earnings.....   1,292,041   1,292,041
  Translation adjustments.....   (30,226)   (30,226)
   ----------   ----------
   1,713,552   1,713,552
  Treasury stock at cost: 23,128,000 shares, actual, and
   32,837,000 shares, as adjusted.....   (518,273)   (768,273)
   ----------   ----------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   1,195,279   945,279
   ----------   ----------
   Total capitalization.....  $1,648,916   $1,598,916
   ==========   ==========

   S-7

   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   The following table presents our selected historical consolidated financial
and other data for each of the past five fiscal years and for the six months
ended July 1, 2001 and July 2, 2000. The selected historical consolidated
financial information has been derived from our audited financial statements,
which are incorporated by reference herein. The information for the six months
ended July 1, 2001 and July 2, 2000 has been derived from unaudited consolidated